EXT. KTR MEDICO WAREHOUSE - NIGHT 1 - 00.001 1
A DECAYED, POST-INDUSTRIAL STRUCTURE. Wasteland.
INT. KTR MEDICO WAREHOUSE, MAIN AREA - NIGHT 1 - 00.012 2
HENRY MADSEN - a handsome man in suit and tie - stands alone in
a VAST FORSAKEN SPACE. His breathing is exerted, fearful --
almost as fearful as those those lost, pleading voices.
He’s thinking hard. Scanning the DARK CORNERS for what
predators may lurk there -

MARK
Zoe, he needs to know. All this
sneaking around, it’s mad. You’ve been
separated for months! He’s the only
one who doesn’t seem to know it.
ZOE
I know, I know. But I just couldn’t
tell him while he was - y’know.
Getting better. And now I wake up, I
feel sick. I’ve got this permanent
knot in my stomach. It’s going to kill
him.
MARK
You can’t keep lying. It’s cruel.
Her eyes soften, grow sad. Because she knows he’s right.
SCENE 45 OMITTED45 45
INT. SCU, INTERVIEW ROOM - DAY 3 - 16.3946 46
Luther enters awkwardly. He’s carrying two mugs of tea. He
passes one to Alice. She sips.
LUTHER

panels - punches the door - once, twice - and again - and again
- finally RIPS IT FROM ITS HINGES and -
Stops.
Sees Zoe. Looking at him. Not with anger, not even fear - but a
sadness that is unendurable.
ZOE
Just go home, John.
LUTHER
This is my home.
Long beat.
ZOE
No.
Luther exits. Zoe picks up her mobile phone and dials.
ZOE
Ian, it’s Zoe.
EXT. LUTHER HOME - NIGHT 3 - CONTINUOUS57 57
Luther crosses to his car. He gets in. Sits. Lost.
SCENE 58 - 59 INCLUSIVE OMITTED
INT. BAR - NIGHT 3 - 23.4860 60
A late night bar. Almost deserted. Luther drinks in silence,
toying with his wedding ring. Finally he removes the ring and
pockets it.
Reed enters, signals the barman for a drink and sits down
beside Luther in companionable silence. A beat.
LUTHER
Are you going to say anything?
REED
Anything you’d like me to say?
LUTHER
Nope.
REED
Then why say it?
Luther nods. Drinks.
LUTHER by NEIL CROSS Episode 1 Page 32.
SCENE 60A OMITTED60A 60A
INT. ALICE’S PLACE, LIVING ROOM - DAY 4 - 06.5560B 60B
Alice drinks coffee, watches 24 HOUR NEWS. Bored, she turns off
the TV. Goes to her laptop.
ANGLE ON THE SCREEN: A RAPID-FIRE COLLAGE AS -

POUCH and a LIGHTER. Struggles with herself.
LUTHER by NEIL CROSS Episode 1 Page 43.
ZOE (cont'd)
(very close)
I’m worried someone might want to hurt
Luther stops. Stands there, blinking. Taken aback.
LUTHER
You want to make something disappear,
you what - you hide it? No. You know
it’ll be found. You can’t take it with
you - you know you’ll be searched.
He picks up the largest piece of gun. The barrel. Very small.
LUTHER
Plastic melts.
BACK TO LUTHER. He snatches up the pieces of gun. Exits -
INT. SCU, BULLPEN - DAY 4 - CONTINUOUS74 74
- strides to the evidence room. Emerges carrying a BLOWTORCH -
INT. SCU, TELLER’S OFFICE - DAY 4 - CONTINUOUS75 75
- and hares into Teller’s office.
TELLER
“Knock knock”?
LUTHER

about - who sat at home with your kids
the night your dad died.
TELLER
So take the chilly bitch down. But
slow down, calm down, find another
angle.
LUTHER
THERE IS NO OTHER ANGLE! SHE LEFT US
NOTHING!
He turns - to storm out.
TELLER
What do you need to prove more; that
Alice Morgan’s guilty - or that you’re
right?
A moment. Then Luther exits -
SCENE 76 OMITTED76 76
SCENE 77 OMITTED77 77
SCENE 78 OMITTED78 78
SCENE 79 OMITTED79 79
INT. ALICE’S PLACE, BY LIFTS - DAY 4 - 12.2180 80
Luther knocks on Alice’s door. No answer.
LUTHER
Alice?
No-one home. Excellent.
He produces his THIEVES’ TOOLS - then bends and quickly PICKS
THE LOCK. He lets himself in. Shuts the door.
Moves through to -
SCENE 81 OMITTED81 81
SCENE 82 OMITTED82 82
SCENE 83 OMITTED83 83
INT. ALICE’S PLACE, LIVING ROOM - DAY 4 - CONTINUOUS84 84
- the living room.
And there’s THE URN, under the black hole.
LUTHER by NEIL CROSS Episode 1 Page 49.
He takes a moment to revel in being here. In secret. Unknown.
Then he lifts the urn. He uncaps it and peeks inside - extracts
the TWISTED, MISSHAPEN BARREL of a GUN.
LUTHER
Oh, I told you, Boss. I told you. The
gun was in the dog.
(beat)
The gun. Was. In. The. Dog. Because
she needs it.
(puts the gun fragments back
inside the urn)
Right.
He replaces the lid, makes a move to leave.
Then hears A NOISE - and his face falls.
Was that THE LIFT?!
INT. ALICE’S PLACE, BY LIFTS - DAY 4 - CONTINUOUS85 85
The lift doors open. And ALICE STEPS OUT!
She produces her keys. Walks to the flat. Unlocks the door.
INT. ALICE’S PLACE, LIVING ROOM/HALLWAY - DAY 4 - CONTINUOUS86 86
Luther waits. The urn under his arm.
Then -
ALICE
Opens the door and steps into the hallway
LUTHER
slips behind the kitchen dividing wall. He INCHES THROUGH THE
open the door -
Just as -
ALICE
Sees it. And is completely taken aback.
INT. ALICE’S PLACE, BY LIFTS - DAY 4 - CONTINUOUS87 87
Luther closes the door behind him...nearly there, nearly...then
CLICK as the latch sinks home.
INT. ALICE’S PLACE, LIVING ROOM - DAY 4 - 12.2388 88
The lift - which Luther called - arrives.

Then at last, Luther stops. Hesitates, with his back to her.
Slowly, he turns.
A long beat between them.
Until, not hurrying, Luther REACHES INTO HIS POCKET. And takes
out -
The REMAINS OF THE GUN!
LUTHER
I see you, Alice.
He drops the fragments on the pavement. They lie scattered,
twisted, melted. Useless.
LUTHER by NEIL CROSS Episode 1 Page 56.
Luther looks at them, then at Alice, with contempt. Then he
walks away.
Alice watches. Never once taking her eyes from him - as he
fades into the distance.
SCENE 93 OMITTED93 93
EXT. MARK’S PLACE - DAY 4 - 13.0794 94
Luther parks outside Mark’s place - walks to RIPLEY’S CAR.
Squats there, as Ripley opens the window.
LUTHER